

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

EPIC GAMES, INC.,  
*Plaintiff, Counter-Defendant — Appellant, Cross-Appellee,*

v.

APPLE, INC.,  
*Defendant, Counter-Claimant — Appellee, Cross-Appellant.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,  
No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR · Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers*

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS  
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT,  
COUNTER-CLAIMANT — APPELLEE, CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

STEPHANIE A. JOYCE  
KRISZTIAN KATONA  
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS  
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION  
25 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., Suite 300C  
Washington, District of Columbia 20001  
(202) 470-3771 Telephone  
stephaniejoyce@ccianet.org  
kkatona@ccianet.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,  
Computer & Communications Industry Association*

March 31, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. ANTITRUST ANALYSIS, PARTICULARLY MARKET DEF- INITION, MUST REFLECT COMPETITIVE REALITIES OF MULTI-SIDED MARKETS. ....	3
II. NETWORK EFFECTS IN MULTI-SIDED MARKETS SHOULD NOT BE PRESUMED TO CREATE MARKET POWER. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 186 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>E. Food Servs., Inc. v. Pontifical Catholic Univ. Servs. Ass’n</i> , 357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) .....	3-4, 4, 5-6, 6, 8
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) .....	4, 6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Sealy</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967) .....	4
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007) .....	7

### Other Authorities

David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>Why Winner-Takes-All Thinking Doesn’t Apply to the Platform Economy</i> , Harvard Business Review (2016) .....	10-11
Lapo Filistrucchi <i>et al.</i> , <i>Market Definition in Two-Sided Markets: Theory and Practice</i> , 10 J. Competition L. & Econ. 293 (2014) .....	5, 6-7
Michael L. Katz & Carl Shapiro, <i>Network Externalities, Competition, and Compatibility</i> , 75 Am. Econ. Rev. 424 (1985) .....	9
OECD Competition Committee, <i>Two-Sided Markets</i> , DAF/COMP (2009) .....	9
Jean-Charles Rochet & Jean Tirole, <i>Two-sided Markets: A Progress Report</i> , 37 The RAND Journal of Economics (2006) .....	3 n.1

Iakovos Sarmas, *Market Definition for Two-Sided Platforms: Why Ohio v. American Express Co. Matters for the Big Tech*, 19 Fla. St. Univ. Bus. Rev. 199 (2020) ..... 9-10

Julian Wright, *One-sided Logic in Two-sided Markets*, 3 Rev. Network Econ. 44 (2004) .....7
